IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FAMILY COURT ROLL
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NYATHI J

JUDGE SECRETARY: Khanyisa Molaoa

CONTACT NUMBER: 012 492 6754

EMAIL ADDRESS:KMolaoa@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE:

© N o o &~ w

All matters will be heard on Monday 27 January 2025. The proceedings will commence at
10h00am in open court.

Practitioners must provide the court with ONE hard copy of the draft order and the settlement
agreement where applicable (the draft order and the settlement agreement should be properly
stapled together). Please ensure that Judge Nyathi’s last name is correctly cited on the draft order,
including the date of hearing, the courtroom and the number of the matter as it appears on the roll.

Please do not email the draft order to the registrar unless the court instructs otherwise.
The court orders will be uploaded within 7 working days.

There will be no introductions in chambers.

Matters that are on Court Online but do not appear on Caselines will be removed.
Matters that are not properly enrolled will not be entertained.

The roll will be dealt with in order of seniority.


mailto:KMolaoa@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

27 JANUARY 2025

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NYATHI J

DIVORCES
2. JMOSS VS M MOSS
4. MV MATSEPANE VS S D MATSEPANE
6. LP ABRAHAMS VS N C ABRAHAMS
8. M LEKGOATHI VS C M MATSEANE
10. | C MPEKO VS D K LETAWANA
12. SO POTGIETER VS HJ POTGIETER

087536/24

058633/24

103443/24

027782/22

104125/24

118194/24



. CRAUTENBACH VS R RAUTENBACH 027861/23

. W STANDER VS W J STANDER 117804/24
. ADU PLESSIS VS C KUSHTON 113541/24
. TRAMOTSHEOA VS M S RAMOTSHEOA 069303/24
. DLDAUTH VS T DAUTH 123107/24
. V MMAKO VS B M MOIMANA 44556/21

. BT KEKANA VS M K KEKANA 3874/21

. M FREEMAN VS C G FREEMAN 26446/15



30.

32.

34.

36.

38.

40.

42.

N F MOGOROSI

J F DU PREEZ

W MAMBANA

S E HOLLANDER

S M GAMEDZE

E D ABETRESE

A ANSAR

RULE 43

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS E MOGOROSI

C DU PREEZ

B UDELIN

VS N HOLLANDER

N SILVER

G BALOYI

VS M ANSAR

38543/22

109994/24

33426/19

105855/24

061580/24

128141/23

138034/24



44. T M MAMETSA VS SJ MAMETSA 022181/23

46. M WILLIAMS VS T WILLIAMS 084639/24
Removed by notice

43. M S MALATSE VS A R MALATSE 36970/21

50. V S BOSCH VS H J BOSCH 092629/24
Removed by notice

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

52. B SCHOEMAN VS G R SCHOEMAN 23867/19

54. S VAN DER MERWE VS G KELLY 079547/24

56. S J COOKE VS R M LEJEUNE 8233/17



58. Y MAIDMENT VS S A MAIDMENT 18001/21

60. J A VIEIRA VS N M OWILLIS 127259/24
62. EX PARTE: S M VAN RENSBURG 139719/24
64. G J SIMELANE VS REGISTRAR OF DEEDS,PTA 120480/24

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS

WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

66. C JOSEPH VS J JOSEPH 118941/24

68. A LONG VS C G LONG 121291/24

70. ST PEDLAR VS P J PEDLAR 099382/24



72. TMAHARAJ VS A KSUMMUN 046965/24



