

## IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA FAMILY COURT ROLL

#### BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NYATHI J

JUDGE SECRETARY: Khanyisa Molaoa CONTACT NUMBER: 012 492 6754

EMAIL ADDRESS: KMolaoa@judiciary.org.za

#### **DIRECTIVE:**

- 1. All matters will be heard on **Monday 27 January 2025**. The proceedings will commence at 10h00am in open court.
- 2. Practitioners must provide the court with ONE hard copy of the draft order and the settlement agreement where applicable (the draft order and the settlement agreement should be properly stapled together). Please ensure that Judge Nyathi's last name is correctly cited on the draft order, including the date of hearing, the courtroom and the number of the matter as it appears on the roll.
- 3. Please do not email the draft order to the registrar unless the court instructs otherwise.
- 4. The court orders will be uploaded within 7 working days.
- 5. There will be no introductions in chambers.
- 6. Matters that are on Court Online but do not appear on Caselines will be removed.
- 7. Matters that are not properly enrolled will not be entertained.
- 8. The roll will be dealt with in order of seniority.

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

#### **27 JANUARY 2025**

#### **BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NYATHI J**

#### **DIVORCES**

2. J MOSS	VS	M M	OSS	087536/24
4. M V MATSEPANE		VS	S D MATSEPANE	058633/24
6. L P ABRAHAMS		VS	N C ABRAHAMS	103443/24
8. M LEKGOATHI	VS	CMI	MATSEANE	027782/22
10. I C MPEKO		VS	D K LETAWANA	104125/24
12. S O POTGIETER		VS	H J POTGIETER	118194/24

14. C RAUTENBACH		VS	R RAUTENBACH	027861/23
16. W STANDER	VS	W J ST	ΓANDER	117804/24
18. A DU PLESSIS	VS	C KUS	HTON	113541/24
20. T RAMOTSHEOA		VS	M S RAMOTSHEOA	069303/24
22. D L DAUTH		VS	T DAUTH	123107/24
24. V MMAKO		VS	B M MOIMANA	44556/21
26. B T KEKANA	VS	MKK	EKANA	3874/21
28. M FREEMAN	VS	C G FF	REEMAN	26446/15

30. N F MOGOROSI		VS E MOGOROSI	38543/22
32. J F DU PREEZ	VS	C DU PREEZ	109994/24
34. W MAMBANA	VS	B UDELIN	33426/19
36. S E HOLLANDER		VS N HOLLANDER	105855/24
38. S M GAMEDZE	VS	N SILVER	061580/24
40. E D ABETRESE	VS	G BALOYI	128141/23
42. A ANSAR		VS M ANSAR	138034/24

#### **RULE 43**

44. T M MAMETSA		VS S J MAMETSA	022181/23
46. M WILLIAMS Removed by notice	VS	T WILLIAMS	084639/24
48. M S MALATSE	VS	A R MALATSE	36970/21
50. V S BOSCH Removed by notice		VS H J BOSCH	092629/24
OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS			
52. B SCHOEMAN	VS	G R SCHOEMAN	23867/19
54. S VAN DER MERWE	VS	G KELLY	079547/24
56. S J COOKE		VS R M LEJEUNE	8233/17

58. Y MAIDMENT	VS	S A MAIDMENT	18001/21
60. J A VIEIRA		VS N M OWILLIS	127259/24
62. EX PARTE: S M VAN RENSB	JRG		139719/24
64. G J SIMELANE	VS	REGISTRAR OF DEEDS,PTA	120480/24

### BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

66. C JOSEPH		VS	J JOSEPH	118941/24
68. A LONG		VS	C G LONG	121291/24
70. S T PEDLAR	VS	P J PE	EDLAR	099382/24